ORBAY
COUNCIL ~—
Wednesday, 6 August 2014

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE N\

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 14 August 2014

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
\ Torquay, TQ1 3DR j

Members of the Committee

Councillor Addis
Councillor Doggett
Councillor Brooksbank

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
01803 207026
Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
www.torbay.gov.uk

(i)




(a)

(b)

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

Minutes
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-
Committee held on 17 July 2014.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a
Premises Licence in respect of Abbey Service Station, Avenue
Road, Torquay TQ2 5LG

To consider an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in
respect of Abbey Service Station, Avenue Road, Torquay.

Conviction of Torbay Council Licensed Driver of Fraud
To consider a report on the above.

(ii)

(Pages 1 - 6)

(Pages 7 - 43)

(Pages 44 - 53)



Agenda Iltem 3
ORBAY
COUNCIL"'/

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
17 July 2014
-: Present :-

Councillors Addis, Bent and Parrott

Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting.
Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 15 May 2014 were
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in
respect of Park Lane, 1 Torwood Street, Torquay TQ1 1ED

Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises
Licence in respect of Park Lane, 1 Torwood Street, Torquay TQ1 1ED.

The Premises do fall within the Cumulative Impact Area.

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation

Police Representation in 17 June 2014
relation to Licensing
Objective ‘The
Prevention of Crime and
Disorder’ and proposed
additional conditions.

Public Protection Representation in 18 June 2014
relation to Licensing
Objective ‘The
Prevention of Public
Nuisance’ proposed
recommendation.

Interested Parties 4 Representations in Various dates
relation to Licensing
Objectives ‘The
Prevention of Crime and
Disorder,” ‘The
Prevention of Public

Page 1



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 17 July 2014

Nuisance’ and ‘Public
Safety.” One
Representation
represented 8 people
and another is in the
form of a petition with 20
signatures.

Oral Representation received from:

Name Details

Applicant The Applicant outlined the
application, as set out in the
submitted documents and responded
to Members questions.

Police Representative The Police Representative outlined
their representation, as set out in the
submitted documents and responded
to Members questions.
Environmental Health The Environmental Health Officer
outlined their objection, as set out in
the submitted documents and
responded to Members questions.

Four Members of the Public Four Members of the Public
individually outlined their objection, as
set out in the submitted documents
and responded to Members
questions.

Additional Information:

At the Hearing the Applicant made a request for additional time for oral
representations. The Chairman agreed to the request from the Applicant and
permitted 15 minutes for Oral Representations.

With agreement from the interested parties the Applicant and Council’s
Environmental Health Officer both circulated additional conditions for
consideration.

Decision:

That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence, in respect of Park Lane,
1 Torwood Street, Torquay be granted as orally amended by the Applicant at the
Hearing, in withdrawing all licensable activities from taking place on the newly
constructed roof terrace area. This Variation is granted with the following
conditions:

1) No entry or re-entry into the Premises after 02:00 hours.

Page 2



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 17 July 2014

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

9)

No amplified or live music on the roof terrace at any time.

The volume of background music must be set and maintained at a level that is
agreed by a Torbay Council Environmental Health Officer before the roof
terrace is open to the public.

Background music on the roof terrace must cease at 02:00 hours, and be in
accordance with that detailed in Annex 3, conditions 7 and 8 of the Premises
existing Pr
[...]
nts and the
Council’s Senior Environmental Health Officer. In doing so, Members concluded
that not all noise nuisance could be attributed to this Premises, that the current
situation at the Premises as it stood was unacceptable, that the restricted use of
the roof terrace area with the additional 23 conditions should help alleviate the
current increase in crime and noise nuisance, whilst placing more responsibility
and control of those patrons on the Premises Licence Holder.

Members gave careful consideration to all of the conditions put forward by the
Applicant, the Police and the Council’'s Environmental Health Officer and in turn,
resolved that each of the conditions accepted and in part modified by them were
appropriate in light of the current situation at the Premises, the concerns raised by
both residents and Responsible Authorities and the Applicant’s history of not
immediately responding to or resolving Responsible Authorities concerns.

In considering the Council’s Licensing Statement of Principles 2011, as raised in a
number of representations, Members resolved that with the oral representation of
the Applicant and his significant amendment to the application, the restricted use
of the roof terrace area with the additional 23 conditions that the grant of this
variation would not add to crime and disorder or public nuisance. Instead Members
concluded that the grant of this variation would alleviate the current unacceptable
situation and promote the Licensing Objectives which on the evidence before
them, were clearly being undermined.

Having given careful consideration to all of the concerns raised in respect of this
Premise and the Premises Licence Holder, Members resolved that the

Page 5



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 17 July 2014

modification of this licence should alleviate these concerns. However if it does not,
Members in concluding noted that both Interested Parties and the Responsible
Authorities could call a Review of this Premises Licence.

Chairman/woman

Page 6



Agenda Item 6

ORBAY
COUNCIL i omy

Public Agenda Item: Yes
Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a
Premises Licence in respect of Abbey Service Station, Avenue
Road, Torquay TQ2 5LG
Wards Affected: Tormohun

To: Licensing Sub- On: 14 August 2014
Committee

Contact Officer: Mandy Guy

Telephone: 01803 208025
YD E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk
1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed
above, for a Variation to a Premises Licence.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3  The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime
and Disorder”, “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”, “Public Safety” and “The
Protection of Children from Harm”.

1.4  The matter must be considered on its own merits having received details of the
issues arising either at a hearing or by written Representations if all parties have
agreed that a hearing is not necessary. Having regard to the Representations
and issues arising, a decision must be made to take such steps as are
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. These are either:-

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence, or
(b) reject the application in whole or in part.

For this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is
altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices
required to be served on the Interested Parties and Responsible Authorities at
the determination of the matter.

2, Introduction

2.1 An application has been made under Section 34 of the Act for a Variation to a

Premises Licence. Details of the application are shown in Appendix 1. Only the
relevant pages of the application are shown.

Page 7



2.2

2.3

A brief description of the proposed Variation is as follows:-
To extend the hours for the Sale of Alcohol off the Premises to 24 hours daily.

The licence presently allows the Sale of Alcohol off the Premises Monday to
Saturday from 0800 until 2300; Sunday 1000 until 2230; Good Friday 0800 until
2230; Christmas Day 1200 until 1500 and 1900 until 2230.

To add the Provision of Late Night Refreshment from 2300 until 0500 daily both
indoors and outdoors.

To be open 24 hours daily. The licence presently has no restrictions on opening
hours.

To remove the embedded restrictions in the licence as detailed in section L of
the application.

To make structural alterations to the Premises and to increase the licensable
area to allow the Sale of Alcohol and the Provision of Late Night Refreshment
throughout the entire Premises.

A copy of the current premises licence showing the licensable activities,
timings and conditions is shown at Appendix 2 of this report.

Torbay Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met
the administrative requirements of Section 35(1) but is unable to issue the
variation to the Premises Licence, as relevant Representations have been
received from Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties. The Licensing
Authority is also satisfied that the Representations were received within the
appropriate time-scale, have not been subsequently withdrawn and are not
vexatious or frivolous.

We have received a Representation from the Police in relation to the Licensing
Objective “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder” and “The Protection of
Children from Harm”. This is shown as Appendix 3 of this report.

We have received a Representation from Public Protection in relation to the
Licensing Objective “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”. This is shown as
Appendix 4 of this report.

We have received 16 Representations from Interested Parties in relation to the
Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder”, “The Prevention of
Public Nuisance” and “Public safety”.

Of these Representations one is in the form of a petition with 38 signatures. The
other 15 Representations have in total 20 signatures. It is important to note that
6 Interested Parties who have sent individual Representations have also signed
the petition and are included within the 38 signatures. These are shown as
Appendix 5 of this report.

There have been no Representations received from any other Responsible
Authority or any other Interested Party.

Page 8



2.4  The Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of Section 35(3)
unless all parties agree that this is not necessary.

2.5 Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of
the Representations and the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

2.6 If the application is refused, in whole or in part, a Right of Appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court is granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 1 of
Schedule 5, to the Applicant.

2.7 If the application is granted, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is
granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 4(2) of Schedule 5 to :-
(a) The applicant for the variation of the licence against any decision to modify
the conditions
(b) Any person who made a relevant representation in relation to the application
who desires to contend
(i) thatany variation made ought not to have been made, or
(i) that, when varying the licence, the Licensing Authority ought to have
modified the conditions of the licence or ought to have modified them in a
different way.

2.8  Following such Appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may:-
(a) dismiss the appeal,
(b) substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which could
have been made by the Licensing Authority, or
(c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with
the direction of the Court,
and may make such order as to costs as it thinks fit.

Frances Hughes
Executive Head Community Safety

Appendices

App
[...]
nce in respect of the above named
premises {Premises Licence No PL1 refers), submitted by the applicant, Rontec
Watford Limited.

My Police Licensing Officer, Mrs Julie Smatt, has visited the premises and discussed
this application with the Designated Premises Supervisor, Mr Raymond Buckley. As a
result of these discussions, the police request the following conditions are imposed on
the licence:

1.

licensingeast@devonandcornwall. pnn.police.uk

The sale and supply of alcohol between 11.00 pm and 6.00 am daily, shall be
restricted to service by staff through the serving hatch at the front of the
premises.

No persons other than management, their staff, site service providers and
members of the emergency services shall be allowed access to the premises,
other than the forecourt between 11.00 pm and 6.00 am daily.

All spirits shall be located behind the counter and shall be sold by counter
service only.

Alcohol displays within the premises shall be located so that staff can view these
displays at all times.

There shall be no alcohol displays within 2 metres of the store entrance.

There will be no sales or supply of beers, ales, lager, bitter or cider with an ABV
of more than 6%.

www.devon-cornwall.police.uk Page 23 S ——

SF 615




7. No single cans of alcohol shall be sold from the premises.

8. The Premises Licence Holder or Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure
that a Refusals Register is maintained to inciude details of all alcchol sales that -
are refused and the reason for refusal. This register shall be retained for a
period of 12 months and will be made available to the Police Licensing Officer,
and other authorised enforcement officers of Responsible Authorities on request.

9. Challenge 25 Posters shall be displayed in prominent positions within the
premises and adjacent to the service hatch.

10.An Incident Book shall be maintained to record details of the dates, times and
details of any incidents occurring on the premises. This Incident Book shail be
retained for a period of 12 months and will be made available for inspection at
any reasonable time by the Police Licensing Officer or other authorised
enforcement officers of Responsible Authorities on request.

11.The Premises Licence Holder or Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure
that all members of staff employed in the sale of alcohol shall receive
appropriate training, and regular refreshment training, with regards to the
Challenge 25 Policy, the identification of persons who are drunk and refusing
service. A record of such training will be maintained and kept on the premises
for a period of 12 months and shall be available for inspection at any reasonable
time by the Police Licensing Officer or other authorised enforcement officers of
Responsible Authorities on request.

Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact Julie
Smart on 01803 218900.

Yours faithfully

Crifimen

Superintendent C Armes
LPA Commander

Page 24




Agenda Iltem 6
Appendix 4

Memorandum

To: Steve Cox From :  Karl Martin
c.c Contact : Karl.Martin@torbay.gov.uk
c.c. Ext : 01803 208025
c.c My Ref : SR No: 205536 4PC (Form
. 150)
For the attention of: Your
Mandy Guy Ref
Date 1 22 July 2014

Subject: Premises — Licensing Act 2003
Premises Name & Address: Abbey Service Station, 47 Avenue Road, Torquay,
Devon, TQ2 5LG

After careful consideration of the above application, | wish to make it known to the licensing
committee my views on the proposed application to assist your deliberations.

Abbey service station is located on a busy main road in area of mixed residential and business use.
The site currently operates 24hrs a day for the sale of petroleum products and the shop provides a
typical range of consumable products offered by most petrol stations. Currently the shop closes to
the public at 11:00pm and service is offered via the night hatch until 6:00am the following morning.
This site like many petrol stations are single manned during the night period and to my knowledge
this is the only 24hr petrol station serving Torquay.

The department in the last ten years has received one complaint about noise and rubbish in 2007.
The site was under different management at the time and the owners were given advice and no
further complaints have been received to date from members of the public or other businesses.

It is my view that as the site currently operates 24hrs a day without any recorded history of noise
complaints to our department and if this application is therefore granted as applied for it is unlikely to
add to the existing noise environment and therefore not currently undermine the licensing objective
‘The Prevention of Public Nuisance'.

This opinion is based upon the fact that the current activities, i.e. the sale of groceries, which could
be commercially expanded and have been a planning matter for consideration in the past, are not
licensable activities and would arguably form the basis for the majority of sales during the night time
period even if this application was agreed. This we have no power to manage via the Licensing Act
2003 but could form the basis for a complaint under other statutory provisions, and would be
investigated through those provisions.

Kind Regards

Jthot— .

Karl Martin
Public Protection Officer

Page 25



Agenda Iltem 6
Appendix 5

NB: THIS PETITION WAS RECEIVED FROM 44 SIGNATORIES

ToRRAY COUNCIL
Licensing e 1y 90
Town Hall 15 Jul 2%
Castle Circus _
Tal 30R COMMUNITY SAFETY
07/07/2014
Dear Sir or Madam,

We are writng to make a request for Torbay Couns! to refuse the application by Rontec Watford Ltd
to exiend the hours for the sale of alcoho! to 24 hours 7 days a week at the Abbey Service Station
Torquay TG2 SLEG.
The current situation where alcohol is being sold until 11.00 pm has had 2 profound anti soclal effect
an our averyday lives and our businesses. We have been routinely deprived of siaep due to the
drunken behaviour, viclenee, boy racars and verbal and physi
[...]
trying to achieve

1.1 This report concerns a Torbay Council Licensed Driver who has pleaded guilty
and been convicted of claiming £9,768.76 of benefits whilst working as a part time
taxi driver, contrary to Sections one and two Fraud Act 2006. This report is
addressing whether the licensed driver remains a ‘fit and proper person’ to hold
a Torbay Council Driver’s Licence.

2. Recommendation(s) for decision

2.1 There is no recommendation.

3. Key points and reasons for recommendations

3.1 By the provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976,
Torbay Council is the Licensing Authority in respect of Hackney Carriages,
Private Hire Vehicles and their drivers within Torbay.

3.2 Sections 51 and 59 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
respectively state that a district council shall not grant a licence to drive a private
hire vehicle or hackney carriage unless they are satisfied that the driver is a fit
and proper person to hold a driver’s licence’.

3.3  Torbay Council is in receipt of information in the form of an article from the

Herald Express that on or around the 17" July 2014, Mrs Joyce Daulby had
“pleaded guilty to five counts of fraud by false representation after claiming
nearly £10,000 in benefits she was not entitled to. Torquay Magistrates Court
heard that Joyce Daulby, fraudulently claimed £9,768.76 in benefits after failing
to disclose that she was working part-time as a taxi driver.” This is contrary to
Sections 1 and 2 Fraud Act 2006. See Appendix one and three.

Page 44



3.4  On the 24™ July 2014 Mrs Joyce Daulby was informed by letter which stated that
matter was likely to be heard at a Licensing Sub-Committee hearing and whether
she wished to submit anything to be included within the committee report, both in
relation to the offence and in relation to not advising Torbay Council of that
conviction within 7 days, contrary to Torbay Council’s Hackney Carriage and
Private Hire Policy. The letter was hand deliv
[...]
6.
ASN/Seq No.: 1400000000001136162T/

™M
Lo
Plea: Indicated plea of Guilty - 17/07/2014 %u
©
o

| certify the above extract to be a true copy

Date Printed: 01/08/2014 of the said Magistrates’ Court.

Page No.: 2



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Licensing Act 2003 Œ An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Abbey Service Station, Avenue Road, Torquay TQ2 5LG
	14082014 Abbey Service Station (Var) App 1.pdf
	14082014 Abbey Service Station (Var) App 2.pdf
	14082014 Abbey Service Station (Var) App 3.pdf
	14082014 Abbey Service Station (Var) App 4.docx
	14082014 Abbey Service Station (Var) App 5

	7 Conviction of Torbay Council Licensed Driver of Fraud
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

14 August 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 
 

Councillors Addis, Brooksbank and Doggett 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Excell and Pountney) 

 

 
7. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

8. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 17 July 2014 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

9. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in 
respect of Abbey Service Station, Avenue Road, Torquay TQ2 5LG  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises 
Licence in respect of Abbey Service Station, Avenue Road, Torquay TQ2 5LG. 
 
The Premises do fall not within the Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Representation in 
relation to Licensing 
Objective ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’ and ‘The 
Protection of Children 
from Harm.’ 

15 July 2014 

Public Protection Representation in 
relation to Licensing 
Objective ‘The 
Prevention of Public 
Nuisance.’ 

22 July 2014 

Interested Parties 16 Representations in 
relation to Licensing 
Objectives ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 

Various dates 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 14 August 2014 
 

 

Disorder,’ ‘The 
Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’ and ‘Public 
Safety.’  One 
Representation was in 
the form of a petition 
with 38 signatures and 
the other 15 
Representations have a 
total of 20 signatures.  It 
is important to note that 
6 Interested parties who 
sent individual 
Representations have 
also signed the petition 
with the 38 signatures. 

 
Members noted that there had been no additional Representations received from 
any other Responsible Authority. 
 
Oral Representation received from: 
 

Name Details 

The Applicant’s Legal Representative The Applicant’s Legal Representative 
outlined the application, as set out in 
the submitted documents and 
responded to Members questions. 

Police The Police outlined their objection, as 
set out in the submitted documents, 
outlined proposed conditions and 
responded to Members questions. 

Interested Parties The Interested Parties who had 
returned their Notices to attend, 
outlined their objections, as set out in 
the submitted documents and 
responded to Members questions. 

 
Additional Information: 
 
Members noted that 13 notices from Interested Parties had been received 
confirming they were not attending, but were aware that the Committee hearing 
was taking place and that a further 2 notices were returned stating they were not 
attending but enclosed an additional letter for the attention of the Committee.  
Members noted the additional letter was from 2 Interested Parties who had signed 
the submitted petition and after consultation with the Senior Solicitor was not 
circulated to Members. 
 
Members noted that the Police had proposed 11 conditions, as per Appendix 3 of 
the submitted report.  The Applicant’s Solicitor, with permission, circulated 11 
updated conditions which the Police Licensing Officer confirmed had been agreed.  



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 14 August 2014 
 

 

 
1. The sale and supply of alcohol between 12 midnight to 05:00, shall be 

restricted to service by staff through the serving hatch at the front of the 
premises. 

2. No persons other than management, their staff, site service providers and 
members of the emergency services shall be allowed access to the 
premises, other than the forecourt between 12 midnight to 05:00. 

3. All spirits shall be located behind the counter and shall be sold by counter 
service only. 

4. Alcohol displays within the premises shall be located so that staff can view 
these displays at all times. 

5. There shall be no alcohol displays within 2 metres of the store entrance. 
6. There will be no sales or supply of beers, ales, lager, bitter or cider with an 

ABV of more than 6%. 
7. No single cans of alcohol shall be sold from the premises. 
8. The Premises Licence Holder or Designated Premises Supervisor shall 

ensure that a Refusals Register is maintained to include details of all 
alcohol sales that are refused and the reason for refusal.  The register shall 
be retained for a period of 12 months and will be made available to the 
Police Licensing Officer, and other authorised enforcement officers or 
Responsible Authorities on request. 

9. Challenge 25 Posters shall be displayed in prominent positions within the 
premises and adjacent to the service hatch. 

10. An Incident Book shall be maintained to record details of the dates, times 
and details of any incidents occurring on the premises.  This Incident Book 
shall be retained for a period of 12 months and will be made available for 
inspection at any reasonable time by the Police Licensing Officer, and other 
authorised enforcement officers or Responsible Authorities on request. 

11. The Premises Licence Holder or Designated Premises Supervisor shall 
ensure that all members of staff employed in the sale of alcohol shall 
receive appropriate training, and regular refreshment training, with regards 
to the Challenge 25 Policy, the identification of persons who are drunk and 
refusing service.  A record of such training will be maintained and kept on 
the premises for a period of 12 months and shall be available for inspection 
at any reasonable time by the Police Licensing Officer, and other authorised 
enforcement officers or Responsible Authorities on request. 
 

Members were advised by the Interested Parties of historical and on-going 
problems with Public Nuisance, Crime and Disorder and Public Safety on and 
around the premises which is in close proximity to a high density of residential 
premises and noted in the supporting evidence of the Representations both orally 
and written that there was a consistent focus for disorder and disturbance. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Abbey 
Service Station, Avenue Road, Torquay TQ2 5LG be granted to permit the sale of 
alcohol for consumption off the premises between the hours of 8am and 12 
midnight, subject to conditions 3-11, as proposed by the Police and agreed by the 
Applicant. That late night refreshment be permitted, as applied for but restricted to 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 14 August 2014 
 

 

hot drinks only, as proposed by the Applicant. That structural change be permitted, 
as proposed by the Applicant in their application. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to grant a Variation to the Premises Licence but limited the terminal hour 
for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises to midnight for the 
following reasons: 
 
In accordance with section 4.4 of the Council’s Licensing Statement of Principles 
2011, Members resolved that it was appropriate on the evidence before them in 
respect of anti-social behaviour, noise nuisance and concerns of street drinking, to 
limit the hours for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises, as the 
premise is situated in close proximity to residential premises and a number of 
commercial premises which provide seasonal accommodation. 
 
Members noted the written submission by the Public Protection Officer, in that 
their department had in the last ten years only received one complaint about noise 
and rubbish in 2007. However on hearing oral evidence from the Interested Parties 
present, two of which lived directly opposite the premise and two who represented 
residents and Interested Parties that live in the direct vicinity, Members were 
satisfied that an historic and on-going noise nuisance was emanating from this 
premise, even though it has not been formally reported to that Responsible 
Authority.  In coming to this view, Members also had regard to that submitted by 
other Interested Parties in their written representations 
 
In respect of the oral and written representation of the Police, Members noted the 
Neighbourhood Inspector’s concerns regarding street drinking in the area and the 
concerns of this issue raised by Interested Parties. Whilst Members considered 
that the conditions put forward by the Police and agreed by the Applicant may go 
some way to alleviate these concerns, Members were not satisfied that by granting 
a 24 hour licence to a premises in this area to sell alcohol for consumption off the 
premises that this would not increase the risk of this concern worsening.  
 
In respect of the Police’s oral submissions with regards to Police logs relating to 
the premises, Members resolved that this did not represent a true reflection of the 
problems being experienced by residents and Interested Parties. This was evident 
from the oral evidence of the Interested Parties present who submitted that they 
called the Police routinely, one of which said that he had called the Police ten 
times over a six month period but no one came out. Another said that they also 
called the Police but by the time they arrived, the incidents were either over or the 
person(s) responsible had left premises. 
 
In consideration of the written and oral representations of the Interested Parties, 
Members could not be satisfied that the Premises Licence Holder was addressing 
incidents of concern at their premises and by granting the variation as applied for, 
Members resolved that there would be a real risk that these incidents may 
increase, as this premise would be the only premise open with a 24 hr licence in 
Torquay. This is coupled with the fact that the service at this premise is manned at 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 14 August 2014 
 

 

night by a single member of staff via a night hatch which Members viewed as 
wholly unsatisfactory when being asked to grant a 24hr license to sell alcohol from 
a premise in a residential area, albeit for consumption off the premises. The risk to 
this member of staff if they sought to challenge customers, who behaved in a way 
which undermined the Licensing Objectives, is likely to result in behaviours being 
unchallenged. This is evident from ongoing incidents of concern at the premises. 
 
Members noted that the road in which the premise is situated is a main 
thoroughfare for cars and pedestrians and in doing so, carefully considered all of 
the written and oral representations and disregarded that said or written which 
could not be attributed to this premise. 
 
In light of the evidence before them, Members resolved that to increase the sale of 
alcohol for consumption off the premises by a further 9 hours plus would add to 
anti-social behaviour and noise nuisance currently being experienced and would 
undermine the Licensing Objectives in respect of The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance and the Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 
In concluding, Members considered what if any conditions could be added to the 
licence to allow for the variation to be granted, as applied for without the Licensing 
Objectives being undermined. However they resolved after careful consideration 
that there were none, due to the type of the premises and the way in which it was 
staffed. 
 

10. Conviction of Torbay Council Licensed Driver of Fraud  
 
Members considered a report concerning a Torbay Council Licensed Driver and 
whether she remained a ‘fit and proper person’ to hold a Torbay Council Driver’s 
Licence. 
 
Members noted that they had received circulated late papers which were a letter 
from the respondent and character references in support of her case. 
 
Decision: 
 
To issue a warning in respect of the conviction and failure to notify the Local 
Authority of this conviction and this that Mrs Daulby seeks assistance in 
addressing her financial difficulties and that no further offending occurs during the 
duration of her Licence. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members are 
satisfied on the evidence before them that there is no risk to Public Safety. 
 
Whilst Members had regard to the seriousness of the offence and that within the 
Policy, Members noted there were no previous concerns and by keeping her 
licence, this will allow her to make reparations to the public purse. 
 

Chairman/woman 


